(Mayor Potter)

CITY OF KIRTLAND

RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-R-11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER WITH
SPECIALIZED CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE 2021 PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECT TO REDUCE THE ADJUSTED
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $1,644,452.23, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, this Council has previously passed Resolution 21-R-38 which accepted the bid of
Specialized Construction, Inc. for its work on the 2021 Pavement Rehabilitation Project for an amount not to
exceed $1,880,079.95; and

WHEREAS, the project is nearly complete and a change order has been submitted that reduces
the contract amount by $235,627.72 and provides a total adjusted contract amount of $1,644,452.23.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Kirtland, County of Lake and State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION I:  The City Engineer and Mayor are hereby authorized to sign Change Order No.
1, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, with Specialized Construction, Inc. for its
work on the 2021 Pavement Rehabilitation Project for the reduced amount of $1,644,452.23.

SECTION II: The Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a
contract or execute any purchase orders in the furtherance of this Resolution.

SECTION III:  The Director of Finance is authorized and instructed to issue such vouchers and
expend all funds necessary in the furtherance of this Resolution. Said payments shall be made from the Street
Improvement Fund. However, any expenditures beyond the adjusted contract amount of $1,644,452.23 for
the line items bid shall be subject to further authorization by this Council.

SECTION 1V:

(a) It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the
passage of this resolution were passed in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this
Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public,
in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(b) This resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for the further reason that it is necessary to
maintain the streets and roads of the City; wherefore, this resolution shall be in full force and effect
immediately upon its passage by the affirmative vote of five (5) members of Council and approval by the
Mayor, otherwise this resolution shall be in effect from and after its adoption at the earliest period allowed by
law.



First Reading:

Second Reading:
Third Reading:

DATE PASSED:

Submitted to the Mayor for his

Approval on this day of
52022,

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

2021 Pavement Rehab. Change Order No 1

(Mayor Potter)
(Resolution No. 22-R-11)

(Page 2)
President of Council
Approved by the Mayor, this day
of ; 2022,

Mayor Kevin F. Potter



Exhibit a
THE C.W. COURTNEY COMPANY

V700 Beta Dpve, Stis 200

Fatad Vil s (5l A 1
el Yillage, i 44143

www.cweolrtney.cam

CHANGE ORDER No. 1 - FINAL ADJUSTING CHANGE ORDER
2021 pavement Rehabilitation Project (Project 2021001)

The City of Kirtland

January 21, 2022

This Change Order represents the finalization of all line item quantities and additional work The attached
worksheet shows any and all final quantily additions and/or deductions deemed necessary, approved and
authorized by the City of Chardon to properly complete the project

This Change Order results in the follow!ng adjustments to the contract prices andlor contract completion time

Original contract amount $1 .880,0?9.95
Net cost change resulting from prior change erders $0.00
Net cost change resulting from this change order ($235,627.72)
Adjusted contract amount $1,644,452.23
Qriginal estimate of additional services $26,100.00
Additional services adjustment resulting from prior change orders $0.00
Additional services adjustment resulting from this change order $0.00
Adjusted estimate of additicnal services B $26,100.00
Origihal contract completion date 10/20/2021
Additional contract completion time resulting from prior change orders (days) 0.00
Additional contract completion time resulting from this change orders (days} 192.00
Adjusted contract completion date 4/30/2022

The terms of this Change Order shall not affect any of the terms of the confract, except as expressly stated herein.
Further, the Contractor agrees that the consideration for the Field Change as contained herein represents the full
amount to which the Contractor is entitled and that no additional time, beyond that granted above, is necessary to
complete the confract.

APPROVALS
The C.W. Courtney Company The City of Kirtland
i 202201.2115:37:29
D
Douglas Caourtney, PE Date  Kevin F. Potter Date
City Engineer Mayor

Specialized Construction, Inc.
P
7 / ,/ ) /s .
f/:/,:’.'f/f/ e el /- 2] Lot
- ' Date
muu /\\ i {_:__)-ZEU' ¢ f.\( }\/’ wh ‘-:1'(‘/

Prmt name & title

440.449.4005 © 440.443.0883 fax : - Page 10of1

G 14W-6 2021 Street Repair & Mantenance)_Convracl AdminiChangs CrdersiCnanga Oder Log & Bagay




00 AP0 AFUEDNRIPIO GHURLIIUNLRY LIPALED \EHUCUSIITIY T AROeH AN 1202 S HEN D 7401 afeq
(ov-zer'LzLs) %00 00708 0r'Zer'LeLS :Sjejo ) | uondasg
(0t L¥8) 41 (o0ZL) %0°0 00°0$ 47 000 07" L¥S S6'CS 47 00°2L audas  Zy9 £
(00°00L$) IN (0Z°0) %0°0 00°0% I 000 00'00L$ 00°005% IN 02'0 UM p ‘Bur 8Bp3 29 9g
(0o0"00L%) I (oL0) %0°0 00'08 N 0070 00°00L$ 00°000'L$ IN 0L MOJID A 'BUIPAUAD PIOS Aqneq  Z¥9 Sg
(00°058'T3) AS (00'000€) %0°0 00'0% AS 000 00'058'ZS 56'08 AS 00°000€ PA bS /29 80°0 @ (lenba Jo) SywiePaN 0N, D34S vE
(05°289%) IvO (00°5.2) %0°0 00°0% V9 000 05'L89% 0528 VO 00°6.2 (AS/1ED §°0) Bululag JapJnoys JojjE0] AWld  30% £g
(00°529'28) AS (00°055) %0°0 00'0% AS 0070 00'5.%'28 05'+S AS 007085 dvy 'Buiwiag @ buiper9 ‘uoneledald Japinoys  LL9 ze
(00°000°€%) 41 (00°00€) %0°0 0008 47 000 00°000'ES 00'01L$ 47 00°00€ uresq ajebaibby G609 L€
(00700521 $) NOL (00°052) %00 0008 NOL 000 00°005'LLS 00048 NOL 00°052 (8ty) L 2CAL 'asIn0 20eungG Sj2u0uo) Jeydsy Z/l-l  Lbb og
(00°006°LLS) NOL (00°041) %0°0 00°0% NOL 00'0 00°006'LLS 00°04$ NOL 000/ (8¢¥) | 2dAL ‘25un0D SiEIpaWIAlU] 31210U0) Heydsy L Lib 62
(00°s€2'L8) AS (00°00.L) %0°0 00°0$ AS 0070 00'6€L'L$ SS'vS AS 00°00.L |ESS 2DBUNG DUSE UM [BaS dIUD Ignog g2k gz
(00°028) HH (00°L) %0°0 00'0% 4H 000 00'0.$ 00'0.8 ¥H 00°L lloy Joold  $02 L2
(00°005°€%) NOL (00°02) %00 00°0% NOL 000 00°005'€S 00°0S$ NOL 00'0Z AS/GI0€ 'sucisawr L6# '2jeBaibby [ejuswalddng oL T4
(00°s2e'22$) IvO (00°0086) %0°0 0008 WO 000 00'52¢£'228 5£'28 I¥9 00°0056 AS/ED T 'Waby BuipAoay uswsaed yeydsy 2ads 52
(05°'Z1L8'9£8) AS (00°05.%) %0°0 00°0% AS 000 05'Z2L8'96% SLLS AS 00°05.i¢ .§=1 'BuljoAoay Juswaned ssed ajBulg 2ads g
(00°051%) AS (00°08) %0°0 0003 AS 000 0005L$ 00'€$ AS 00705 (suonoassa @ sucidy) sjulor ¥ng ‘Bulle|d JUBWaARd  ¥5T £z
(00°0£9%) AD (00°5€) %0°0 00°0% AD 000 00°0£9% 00'8LS AD 00'SE pajoau sy ‘apeibang Jood j0 sedsy  $0Z 2z
(00°009'L1$) AS (00°00%) %00 00'0$ AS 000 00°009'LLS 00628 AS 00°00% paoalq sy 'Zl=1 Neday juawaned ydsq Ind €52 1z
HIINIONI IHL AG ILOINC SV ATNO a3Sn 38 OL ‘1 NOILD3S O SINALI AODNIONILNOD - Vi NOILD3S
(£6°560'TLLS) %0°C6  L0Zve'LerLS 00'€r6'€65 LS :sjejo) | uonoag
00°0$ S17 000 %0°00L  00°000'LES $1 00k 00°000'LES 00°000'LES S7 00°L uoneziiqoly 29 6L
S1 0070 %0°00L  00°D0B'6T3 S 00°L 00°006'62% 00°006'62$ S7 00°L oiges| B ! 719 8l
47 00°LL %EBLE  SPLLSS 47 00°LEL 00°2£2% S6°€S 47 00°09 aurjdols  Z¥s Ll
N 65°¢ %% LAL  00°09Y'tS N 26'8 00°599'2$ 00°005$ N ££°S auym ‘.¥ ‘our abp  Zv9 9L
IN 20°9 00'0Z5'8% N Z5'8 00°0F+'Z$ 00°000°L$ N ¥v'Z MO[[2A “JUIlIUAD PIOS AIqnOa  ZH9 5L
AS 00°9LE %0°L0L  0Z'T06'62S AS 00°9/¢LE | 00'Z09'62S $6°0% AS 00°09LLE PA bS /2D 80°0 @ (lenba Jo) aywiepay o3upy, D34S bl
YO 000 %0°00L  00°5.Z'L$ YO 00°0L6Z | 00°5.2°L$ 052§ VD 00°0L6Z (AS/1eD §'0) Buluuag J1ap|noys 104 Je0) AWl 80 £l
(00°0£9°5%) AS (00°954) %0'L8 00'086°LES AS 00'¥905 | 00°059'€¥S 0548 AS 000285 dvy 'Buiwiag @ Buipeis 'ucheledalid Jopinouys L1 zL
(00°052'LLS) 47 (00°054) %EeZP  00°052'8% 47 00'088 00°005'6L$ 00518 47 00°00€L uresq sjebalbby 509 L
Z5'2EE'2T8 NOL BL'€5Z %E'80L  ZG'EEL'LSZS NOL 626582 |00°009'8228  00'88$ NOL 00°0092 (8t¥) | 2CAL '25IN00 B0BLNG AJ2IUOY Jeydsy Z/L-L i oL
$0'SE6'GLS NOL 80712l %S0LL  $0°5/L'8918 NOL 80°LLBL |00°0v2'26L$  00'88% NOL 00°0S.L (8t) L @dA ‘9sin0g aleipawIau| 81210u0) Heydsy L Lyt 3
(50°56%'01$) As (00°L68L) %068  G6'€58'¥8S As 00°682SL | 00'6vE'SES 65'6$ As 00°08LLL |BSS 20ELNS DUSEN Yim [B3S dIyD 3Ignog T2y g
(00°00€$) oH (00°€) %\'LS  00°00+$ dH 00'% 00°00.$ 00'00L$ HH 002 1oy jooid  #02 A
05'¢eC'es NOL 84601 %L°CLL  05°809'Z9% NOL 8L+E8 | D0'GLE'YSS 00'5.$ NOL 00'52L AS/GI0E ‘suoisawi /G ‘ajebabby [ejuswaiddng  £0L 9
(rg0s9'cLs) IO (92°002%) %Z4'66  91°655'00€$ VO $L'6LFZ6 | 00°0LE'PLES  GZT'ES Y9 00°08996 AS/ESD T 'Wuaby BuljpAoay juswaned jeydsy 2adg 3
(5.262'LES) AS (00°e8¢€) %0'€6  52¢s8'5L¥S AS 00°/S6%Y | 00°S¥L'LvvS  SC'6S AS 00°0¥E8% .5=1 'Buljphoay uswaned ssed ajbuig 2adg ¥
00'0Z6'E AS 00'+8L %L°09L  00°StPOLS AS 00°6802 | 00°625'9S 00°5% AS 00°'SOEL (suopossiapu) @ suoudy) sjuior yng ‘Bulueld Juswaned  $SZ <
(00'0LL'LS) A2 (00°56€) %0°0 0008 AJ 000 00°0LL'2S 00'8L% AD 00°56€ pejosiQ sy 'apesbgng Jood jo seday v0Z Z
(00°50Z'1L6%) AS (00°S¥LE) %8¥Z  00°5L0'0E$ AS 00°GE0L |0002ZZ'LZLS  00'62% AS 00°08L¥F pajoauq SY .Zl=1 JIeday awaned Wdag IInd €52 !
ONIDVAHNSIY ? ONITOADTY "MIVd3d LINSNIAVL - | NOLLD3S
1509 Auenp ajedjwon % pajejdwesn pIejdwon Anuend anjea aoud pun  Ajjueny pajewnss uonduosag way| #way 49y
junowy painpaysg 1o0a0
(¥3anNn) s ¥3A0
SaNVIVE Q3137dINOD MHOM S3INTVA LOVHELNOD

£880°6¥"0vt ) ‘SO0t 6y 0vr (d)

Sl OIYO 'PUBRASID

00Z 9UNS ‘aAlIQ ©398 00L

Auedwog Asupno) "mo 2yl :Aq pasedalg

$6'6£0088°LS

JUnowy 3oeaU00 [eutbug

S0LYY OIYO “SIH eBoyehng

BNUAAY PJEAIBH LLL

*ou] ‘UOIONIISUCD Pazije1oads

ZzZ0z ‘1z Auenuer

S "ON Joefoad

(Lo01LZ0Z 303l01d) Y02lol4 uonenjiqeyay juawaaed LZ0Z
puepay jo Ao ayy

19paQ 2Bueyn Buysnipy jeuld - # "oN J2pi0 abueyd
S3LILNYND 40 NOLLVITIONOD3Y TYNId



Taseq 5 H07 JPIG SHUPUI\NAPID STUTIINVIWRY BRIIW0Y \aduruaIuel T iedals 180115 [ 07

Zje 7 9dey

£880°6¥t"0tY ) ‘S00¥ 6v1 oY (d)
SrLip 0140 'PUBlEAR|D

00Z NS ‘sAlq B399 Q0L
Auedwon Asupnod "pyvo ay) :Aq pasedaad

S0L¥Y o4O “SIH eBoyeAng
BNUAAY pieAteH LL.
*9u| ‘uoiONIsSuUCy) pazijerdads

£TZSY'rP9'LS LNNOWY LOVELNOD TVNIL |
(z2°229'5€Z$)  *LNNOINY ¥3QYO IONVHD TVYNIJ
(z2°279'5€28) sunowy Q2 Jeutd %S'L8  $T'ISP'PPO'LS 56°6.0'088'LS :STVLOL LOVILNOD VNI
00°03% 00°0$ 00°0$ *$TIVLOL ¥3aHO0 IONVHD
SYIAYO IONVHD
(z2 129's¢28) %S L8 £TZSY'PYe'LS 56'620'088'L$ 'STVLOL W31 INIT LOVHELINOD
(00°9ve'LLS) %070 00°0$ 00°9v'LLS S[EjOL || uondag
(5.6L8) 47 (00's) %070 000$ 47 000 GL6L8 56'CS 47 00°¢S aur dais  Zve 18
(00°00L8) I (0Z°0) %00 000$ N 0070 00°00L% 00°005% IN 020 UYMW ' Bun 3Bp3  ZHS 99
(00°00L%) I (0L°0) %0°0 00°0$ I 0070 00°00L$ 00°000°LS I 0L'0 MOJ|aA 'BUIPSIUSY PIOS 3Ignoa  2¢9 59
(52'86%8) AS (00°525) %0°0 00'0$ AS 000 S1'86tS 56708 AS 00525 PA bS /1ES 80°0 @ (lenbs Jo) aywiepay oYM O3dS  ¥9
(05°£818) Ivo (00°5L) %0°0 00°0$ IvD 000 052818 05°2% WO 00'6L (AS/IED §°0) Bulwiag Japnoys 10} 180D AW 80% £9
(00°5.9%) AS (00°051) %0°0 00°0$ AS 000 00°529$ 05'v$ AS 007051 dvy ‘Bulwsag p Buiperg ‘uogesedaid Japinoys /19 z9
(00°008%) 41 (00°08) %070 00°0$ 47 000 000088 00°0L$ 47 0008 ulelqg sjebalbby 509 19
(00°05L'c$) NOL (00°S) %0°0 00°0$ NOL 000 00'05L'€$ 00°0.$ NOL 00'St (8¥¥) L adAL 'asin0g 20BUNG 2jas0u0) Jeydsy Z/L-L  Lyp 09
(00°00L'2%) NOL (00°0€) %0°0 00°0$ NOL 000 00°00L'2% 00°0.% NOL 00°0€ (8t¥) L 2dAL 'ssuno) sjeipawJaiu| ajas0uo) Heydsy L Ly 65
(00°000°LS) AS (00°005) %0°0 00°0$ AS 000 00°000'L$ 0028 AS 00°005 [Bag diyD 2juis '[eag-a.d JuswaAed  Z2F 85
(00°06%) AS (00708) %0°0 00°0$ AS 000 00°06% 00'¢es AS 0002 (suonoasiaju] @ suoudy) sIOr ung ‘Buiue|d uswaned  #52 i
(00°0.28) AD (00°6L) %0'0 00°0% AD 000 00°0/2% 00'8L$ AD 00°5L pajpal] sy ‘apeibgng Jood jo Jiedsy  $0Z 95
(00°02£'28) AS (00°08) %0°0 00°0$ AS 000 00°0ZE'ZS 00°62% AS 0008 pajoallg sy 'Zl=1 leday Juswaned Wydag INd €52 S5
(00°5€$) ¥H (05°0) %0°0 00°0$ ¥H 000 00°5€$ 00°0.$ WH 080 lioy Joold  #0Z ¥5
HI3INIONI FHL AS 03L03¥i0 SV ATNO a3Sn 38 OL ‘Il NOILDIS ¥04 SINSLI AONIONILNOD - Vil NOILD3S
19°962'63 %L90L  91°509'T9L$ §5°802°C5LS iSjejol || uondag
00°03$ S1 000 %0'00L  00°000'ZL$ S7 00°L 00'000'ZLS 00°000'ZLS S7 00'L uoReZIIqo 29 s
00°0% S1 000 %0°00L  00°000°.$ S1 00°L 00°000'2$ 00°000'2$ S 00°'L oiyes| Buleluiely  vL9 LS
(55°5£9) 47 (00°6) %S'T9  §T'65% 47 00°S1 08°+6$ 56'¢$ 47 00'vT aur dolg 9 0S
(00°5%93) 1IN (6Z°L) %00 00°0$ W 000 005798 00'005% N 6L UYM . ‘Bu] 28p3  Tpg 34
(00°059%) 1w (59°0) %00 00'0% 1N 000 00°059% 00°000'L$ IN 590 MOJI3A ‘BUIpaua] PIOS Bjgnog T gy
00'0% AS 000 %000,  STTEE'YS AS 00'S525 | ST'TE6'VS S6'08 AS 006525 PA bS /ED 80°0 @ (lEnba Jo) sjwiepay oM, D3dS  Lb
00°0% VO 0070 %0001  0S'ZL6'LS VD 00°59L 08°2L6°LS 0528 YO 00°59. (AS/1eD §°0) Buiuuag Jopinoys 10f je0D dwild  20% 9
00°0$ AS 000 %0°00L  0S°LSv'LLS AS 00°S2SL | 0S°Z8v'LLS 05'L$ AS 005251 dvy ‘Buiuuag @ Buipess ‘uonesedald Jopjnoys 119 St
(00°52£'2LS) 47 (00°528) %0°0 00°0% 47 000 00'62£'2LS 00'5L% 47 00°528 uiesq sjebaibby 509 44
87'2€0'cS NOL 9%'%E %e L0l  8p'TGL'LYS NOL o¥'viv |o000Zl'8ES 00'82% NOL 00°0% (8bp) L 3dA| "asino 3oBUNg 8)810U0Q Jeydsy 2/l Ly 34
ERAEEES NOL 95°L 9%9'20L  8T'6¥Y'9TS NOL 95°00€ | 00'+8.'GZ$ 00'ges NOL 00°€62 (8tv) L 2dAL '9sIn0Q sjeipawlaly] ajai0uc) Jeydsy L Lk Y
00°0$ AS 000 %0'00L  0S§LEL'ELS AS 00'6525 | 0528L'ELS 0528 AS 00°65ZS |eag diyQ ajbuig ‘|eag-a.d JUdWaned  ZT¥ T2
(05°950°L8) AS (021 L2) %962  05'E¥PS AS 0.'88 00'005'LS$ 00'5% AS 00°00€ (suoyoasiap| g suoidy) S0P ¥Yng 'Bulue|d JUSWoARd  #SZ oF
06'092'0Z$ AS 0L'20L %8'88L  06°0.Z'tr$ AS 0LZerl |o000L6'22S 00'6Z$ AS 00706 pajoauq sy .ZL=L ‘leday juswaned ydag lInd  £52 B¢
00°0$ ¥H 000 %0°00L  00°05L% UH 05°L 00°05L$ 000018 ¥H 05°L lloy j00ld  +0Z S
ONIOVINNSTY 2 WIVd3Y LNIWIAV - Il NOLLDZS
1509 Anueny ajedjwon 9, pajejdwon  pajajdwon Auend anjen adld Hun  Auend palewnsy uonduasag way #WIY JON
junowy pajnpayag 1040
(¥3ann) 7 ¥200
29NVIVE a3L37dINOD MHOM S3ANTVA LOVHLNOD
56'620'088'L$ unowy }oenuod jeulbluo 720z ‘1z Aaenuer

G-t "ON 320fo1d
{10010z 300f0.4) 30901y uoneypIqeyay Juawaaed LZ0Z
puepuy jo A ayy

1apiQ 2Bueyn Buysnipy |euld - # "ON 19p10 2Bueysn
STILILNVND 40 NOLLVITIONOD3d TVNIZ



